and refractive dysfunction other than myopia 
were excluded for this research study. Ethical 
approval was taken from the institutional ethics 
committee. All the data entered and analyzed 
by IBM SPSS version 20.0.

Article Citation:

Results: Among total one hundred and 
nineteen study participants (n=119), 63 (52.9%) 
were the diagnosed cases of myopia and were 
using the glasses for myopia. To determine the 
association with risk factors fifty-six (47.1%) 

students with no myopia were selected for 
comparison to those with myopia (n=63). Out 
of sixty-three myopic participants, 37.0% were

[...]

hypertension, diabetes mellitus and refractive 
dysfunction other than myopia were excluded 
for this research study. Ethical approval was 
taken from the institutional ethics committee. 
All the data entered and analyzed by IBM SPSS 
version 20.0.

RESULTS

Among total one hundred and nineteen study 
participants (n=119), 63 (52.9%) were the 
diagnosed cases of myopia and were using the 
glasses for correction of refractive disorder. Fifty-
six (47.1%) students with no other refractive 
disorder and no myopia (n=56) were selected 
for comparison to those with myopia (n=63).